RESOLUTION NO. 15R-2509

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF SARASOTA, FLORIDA AMENDING THE BUDGET FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2014 BY
PROVIDING FOR SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS IN
THE AMOUNTS IDENTIFIED IN EXHIBIT A; PROVIDING
FOR SEVERABILITY IF ANY OF THE PARTS HEREOF ARE
DECLARED INVALID; PROVIDING FOR READING BY
TITLE ONLY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 14R-2434 the City has adopted a budget for the
fiscal year beginning on October 1, 2014 and ending on September 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the City needs to amend said budget so as to provide for supplemental
appropriations in the amounts identified in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Section 166.241 (4) (c) Florida Statutes requires such a budget amendment
be adopted in the same manner as the original budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF SARASOTA, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The budget for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2014 is
hereby amended by providing for supplemental appropriations in the amounts identified in Exhibit
A.

Section 2. Should any section, sentence, clause, part or provision of this
Resolution be declared invalid or unenforceable, by a court of competent jurisdiction, the same
shall not affect the validity of this Resolution as a whole, or any part hereof other than the part
declared to be invalid. Said provision declared to be invalid shall be deemed severed from the
remaining provisions of this Resolution.

Section 3. Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby

repealed to the extent of such conflict.

10f35



Section 4.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Sarasota, upon reading by title only,

after posting on the bulletin board at City Hall for at least three (3) days prior to adoption, as

provided by Article 1V, Section 2 of the Charter of the City of Sarasota, this 17th day of August,

2015.

ATTEST:

City Auditor and Clerk

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Mayor Shaw

Vice Mayor Atwell
Commissioner Chapman
Commissioner Alpert
Commissioner Eddie

Willie Charles Shaw, Mayor

2 of 35


valentichm-037
Typewritten Text
Yes

valentichm-037
Typewritten Text
Yes

valentichm-037
Typewritten Text
Yes

valentichm-037
Typewritten Text
Yes

valentichm-037
Typewritten Text
Yes

valentichm-037
Typewritten Text

valentichm-037
Typewritten Text

valentichm-037
Typewritten Text

valentichm-037
Typewritten Text


EXHIBIT A
City of Sarasota

Budget Amendments for 2014-15

Back-up Appropriated
# FND DPT CC OBJECT PROJ Project Description Expense Revenue
General Fund
08/17-01 001 033 634 000437 000469 Establish revenue and expense budget for 60,000
001 033 634 322220 000000 Construction Right-of-way mitigation expenses $ 60,000
HUD-HOME Program
08/17-02 108 188 000 331540 000000 Increase revenue and expense budget for HOME 243,583.19
108 188 000 000804 000000 Investment Partnership 243,583.19
Law Enforcement Trust Fund
08/17-03 110 070 000 000804 000000 Use of fund balance for donations to Community Programs 80,000
Community Redevelopment Agency
08/17-04 117 138 000 000679 001361 400,000
117 138 712 000545 001671 (88,500)
117 206 000 000698 000309 (100,000)
117 138 000 000675 001706 (210,131)
117 138 000 000636 001646 (1,369)
117 138 000 000675 001687 Request to reallocate project budgets per the 70,000
117 138 000 000636 001359 Capital Improvement Program Workshop held (27,453)
117 206 000 000813 011084 27-May-15 (40,239)
117 138 000 000636 001646 (2,308)
117 138 000 000628 003031 75,000
117 206 000 000813 000497 (75,000)
117 138 000 000637 003061 50,000
117 138 000 000437 000493 (50,000)
117 010 000 000683 003064 164,500
117 138 000 000675 001649 (164,500)
08/17-05 117 033 631 000437 002800 46,200
117 033 631 000437 002810 Request to reallocate project budgets per the (20,213)
117 033 631 000804 002820 Capital Improvement Program Workshop held (6,737)
117 033 631 000437 002830 27-May-15 (19,250)
117 138 631 000636 001986 645,000
117 138 631 000675 001987 (645,000)
General Utility Reserve
08/17-06 405 489 000 000685 003015 Request to transfer funds for Orange Ave. & (187,550)
405 489 000 000685 001362 Main St. Roundabout 187,500
08/17-07 405 489 000 000685 003015 Request to transfer funds for First Street (82,000)
405 489 000 000685 Streetscape Project 82,000
405 520 000 000685 003037 (47,000)
405 520 000 000685 001361 47,000
Water and Sewer Storeroom
08/17-08 406 160 000 000322 000000 Increase revenue and expense budget for 150,000
406 160 000 343391 000000 Items for Resale 75,000
406 160 000 343591 000000 75,000
Information Technology Fund
08/17-09 504 045 061 000332 000000 Request to transfer budgets from completed 3,000
504 045 064 000382 000000 Capital Improvement Projects to other operating 25,000
504 045 064 000380 000000 and capital expenses 2,000
504 045 064 000695 000000 10,000
504 045 064 000571 000000 7,475
504 046 000 000680 000458 (47,475)
504 045 061 000571 000000 20,000
504 045 064 000382 000000 10,000
504 045 064 000680 000000 8,600
504 046 000 000680 000457 (38,600)

3 0of 35



EXHIBIT A
City of Sarasota
Budget Amendments for 2014-15

Back-up Appropriated
# FND DPT CC OBJECT PROJ Project Description Expense Revenue
Worker's Compensation Fund

08/17-10 505 041 000 369400 000000 Increase revenue and expense budget for reimbursement of claims 55,000

505 035 000 000437 000000 and corresponding medical claim expense 55,000
Group Medical and Dental

08/17-10 508 041 000 369400 000000 Increase revenue and expense budget for reimbursement of claims 90,000
508 041 000 390110 000000 and corresponding medical claim expense 4,700
508 035 000 000437 000000 100,000
508 041 000 005435 000000 36,000
508 041 000 000435 000000 (41,300)

OPEB Trust Fund

08/17-10 684 035 000 369400 000000 Increase revenue and expense budget for reimbursement of claims 569,000
684 035 000 000437 000000 and corresponding medical claim expense 95,000
684 041 000 005435 000000 36,000
684 041 000 000435 000000 438,000

4 of 35



Interoffice Memorandum Date: August 4, 2015
To: John Lege, Director of Finance

From:  Alexandrea DavisShaw, P.E, PTOE, City Engineer L‘H

Subject: Construction and right-of-way impacts

Please accept this memorandum as a request to establish an expense budget for right-of-way impact mitiga-
tion. In 2007, after the various construction projects that occurred in the downtown area in the early 2000’s,
the right-of-way permit fees for use of the right-of-way were increased. The reasoning behind this increase
was two-fold, to encourage developers to minimize the impacts to the public by having work done off-season
and minimize the time needed for use of the right-of-way and also to provide some funds for mitigation of the
impacts. The fee resolution outlines some types of efforts that might be considered, such as a valet service,
signage, additional parking areas, shuttle service, maps, and outreach efforts. In order to direct a portion of
the right-of-way fees collected to mitigation efforts such as those listed, an expense budget needs to be estab-
lished. ROW permit fees collected to date are higher than budgeted due to increased construction and we are
requesting to direct about 20% of the permit fees collected to date toward these mitigation efforts.

Please establish an expense budget for $60,000, offset by an increased revenue budget of $60,000.

Expense Revenue
001-033-634-000437-000469 Right of way impact mitigation $60,000.00
001-033-634-322220-000000 Right of way permit fees $60,000.00

Thank you and if you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Xc: Kelly Strickland, Deputy Finance Director
Michelle Valentich, Budget Manager

5 0of 35 08/17-01(10f 1)



SARASOTA

Office of Housing & Community Development

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michelle Valentich, Budget Manager

THROUGH: Don Hadsell, OHCD Director

FROM: Cindy Emshoff, OHCD Finance ManagerJU
RE: HOME CHDO Budget Amendment
DATE: July 16, 2015

This will serve as a request to increase in the HOME Investment Partnership (HOME)
budget for the Community Housing Development Organization (CHDO). The Office of
Housing and Community Development (OHCD) administers the HOME grant on
behalf of both the City and County. The City and County partner with the approved
CHDO, to acquire foreclosed, vacant or abandoned properties and either renovate
the house or build a new home, subsequently selling it to a low- to moderate-income
household.

Program income derived from proceeds of the sales of the homes is recycled for
further use by the CHDO and 15% of the annual HOME funding is allocated for use
by the CHDO. A reconciliation of the City budget with the federal reporting system
shows that the budget should be increased.

G/L Code Project Revenue Expenditures
108-188-000-331540-000000 HOME CHDO (243,583.19)
108-188-000-000804-000000 HOME CHDO $243,583.19

6 of 35 08/17-02(10f 9)



CHDO Rollforward Schedule
HOME Communily Housing Development Organizalion

IDIS PR2T at 7-15-15
IDIS Remaining

Fiscal Yr IDIS - Grant # Balance
2011 M-11-DC-12.0219 13,486.79
2012 M-12-DC-12-0219 102,640.20
2013 M-13-DC-12-0218 101,136.90
2014 M-14-DC-12-0219 107,619.90
324,893.79 *
City FY10 Program Income 215,468.69
City FY11 Program Income 197,741.11
City FY12 Program Income 125,771.36
City FY13 Program Income -
City FY14 Program Income 1,604,868
City FY15 Program Income 132,630.54
673.216.66
CHDO Project-4024 Tern Street funded with Program Income (207,185.02) Al expenditures drawn down in IDIS
CHDO Project-3039 Novus Street funded with Program income (160,833.58) All expenditures drawn down in iDIS
CHDO Project-1258 32nd Ave funded with Program Income (103,397.66) All expenditures drawn down in IDIS
CHDO Project-4922 Trekell St. funded with Program Income (137,635.91) All expenditures drawn down in IDIS
(808,052.17)
Tolal Available Funding - IDIS al 7-15-16 388,058.28

** IDIS balance includes total drawn down for 5236 Birch, 4809 Del Monte,
430 Tanager, 5424 Winewood, 5086 Vinson, and 2402 Trianna Drive

FMS at 7-15-15

Current Budget 145,475.09
Amount by which FMS CHDO Budget should increase 243,583.18
in order to tie to IDIS

check -

716/2015-5:24 PM S:\Accounling\CHDO Rollforward. xisx

7 of 35 08/17-02(20f 9)



US, Department of Housing and Urban Development DATE:  07-1515
Office of Communky Panning and Development TIME: 10:03
Status of HOME Grasts

8 of 35

$737.000.00 $110,550.00 $11055000]  150% $0.00 $515,800.00 $737,00000]  100.0%
$534,000.00 - $80,100.00 $80,10000  150% $0.00] $373,800.00 $534.00000]  100.0%
$674,000.00 $101,100.00 $101.100.00, 15.0% $0.00 $471,800.00 $674,000.00 100.0%
$723,000.00 §72,300.00 $108.45000]  15.0% $0.00 $542,250.00 $723,00000]  100.0%|
$722,000.00 $108,300.00 $106,300.00]  18.0%| 50.00 $505,400.00 $722,00000(  100.0%|
$704,00000 $105,600.00 $10560000]  15.0% 30.00 $40280000] $70400000]  1000%|
$743,000.00 $87.506.40 $180,48287]  24.2% $0.00 $464.999.64 $743,00000]  100.0%
$800,000.00 —$80.000.00 $715.697.16]  B9.4% 5000 $4,102.84 $800,00000|  100.0%
$802.000.00 $80,200.00 $125.20008)  15.6%) $0.00 $596,500.54 $602.000.00|  100.0%
$887.000.00 - $43,681.03 $133.05000 150% $0.00) 5710,268.97 $B87.000.00]  100.0%
$887.00000] $86,700.00 §133,05000  150% o ~ $000 $665,250.00 $887.000.00)  100.0%
$1,015,303.00) $137,575.55 §15220645]  15.0% $0.00 3725.432.00 $1.01530000]  100.0%
$1,128,313.00] $106.362.10 $672644.26)  56.6% $0.00 $349,306.64 $1,128,31300]  100.0%)
$1,024.924.00 $66.80.50 $368,69832]  35.0% 5000 $557,422.18, $1,02402400)  100.0%
$950,163.00 $03,175.60, $22064522| 23.2% i 50.00 $636,342.18 $850,16300]  100.0%
$939,383.00|  $92,007.60 $431545.78]  45.9% 50.00 $415,739.62 $939,38300]  100.0%,
$899,044.00 $68,160.70 $133.741.08]  14.8% $0.00 5678,142.25 $859.044.00]  100.0%,
$1.008,635.00 §100,863.50 $151.20525]  150% 50.00 $766,476.25 $1,00863500(  100.0%
$1,000,923.00 $100,092.30 $150,138.45 15.0% $0.00 $750,692.25/ $1.000,923.00 100.0%
N $885,711.00 $88,571.10 $119,359.86 13.4% $0.00 $664,283.25) $872.214.21 98.4%
$684,268.00 $56,426.80 5000 0.0% - $0.00 _ $408336.33[ $474.763.13]  60.9%
5674.246.00 $67,424.60 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00] $67.42460]  100%
o 166.00| $71,746.60] $0.00) 0.0% $0.00) $0.00] 37,7460 100%
$19,141,375.00 208230147 $4,302,28373  224% $0.00 $11,281,245.34 $17,665,83654]  02.2%

08/17-02(30f 9)



1992 $0.00 NIA 50.00 0.0% $0.00/ $0.00 50.00 0.0%
1993 $0.00 NA $0.00 0.0% $0.00 s0.00] $0.00 0.0%
9sa | so00] NA ~S000]  o0% i $0.00 $0.00 5000 0.0%)
11995 $0.00 NA $0.00 0.0% ~ %000 50.00 $0.00 0.0%
1996 $39,23207 N/A $39,23207]  100.0% $39.232.07 30.00 $39.23207]  100.0%
1997 $0.00 NIA $0.00) 0.0% $000| %000 $000] 00%
1888 $1B5,648.46 N/A| $185,648.46)  100.0% $185,648.40 $0.00 518564045  100.0%
1909 $375,856.28) NA $375,856.28)  100.0% $375,856.28 S000| 537585628  100.0%)
2oo0 | $293,41061 NA $283410.61]  100.0% §283,410.61| ) $0.00 29341081  100.0%
2001 5873,63425 NA $973834.25]  100.0% $673,834.25| $0.00) $97383425  100.0%
Izooz $1,037.667.82 N/A  $1,037,667.82  100.0% $1,037,667.62 $0.00 5103766782  100.0%
2003 [ $1,352,245.17 T NA $1.352.245.17|  100.0% $1.352.245.17 5000 51,352,24517]  100.0%
2004 $1,728,164.98 NIA] $1,728,164.96]  100.0% $1,728,164.98 50.00 $1.728,164.88]  100.0%)
2005 $2.636,040.22 NIA 5263604022  100.0% $2,636.040.22 $0.00 $2,638,040.22]  100.0%
2006 $745,780.42 NA $745,780.42]  100.0% $745,790.42 ~ somo 574573042  100.0%
2001 | §293,351.76 NA $293,351.76  100.0%] $293,351.76 $0.00 $293,351.76)  $00.0%
2008 $403,271.82 NA $403,271.82]  100.0% $403.271.82 $0.00 $403271.82]  100.0%
2009 $5.762.88 N/A] §5762.85]  100.0% $5,762.85 $0.00 $576286  100.0%
2010 $342.636.60 NiA] $342636.69] 100.0% $342.635.69 $0.00 $34263669]  100.0%
2011 $386,817.83] NA $386,817.93|  100.0% $306,617.93 $000] $366.817.93]  100.0%
012 | $153,060.49 $0.00/ $153,060.40  100.0%, $153,060.49 S 50.00 $153,06049)  100.0%
2013 §15,456.02 50.00 $15456.02(  100.0% $15,456.02 $0.00 $15456.02]  100.0%
2014 | $186.344.38 %000 $122.013.98]  65.4% $122013.18 $0.00 §122013.18)  854%
Total | §11.48458223 30.00) $11,090,261.03]  #n.a% $11,090,261.03] %000 $11,080,261.03]  00.4%
Program Income for Administration (PA)
2012 o $0.00) B $0.00 0.0% $0.00) 8000 $0.00 0.0%
2013 $0.00) $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0%
2014 ) 5000 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 3000 $0.00] 0.0%
Toal | $0.00 - so00] T oo 50.00 $0.00 ) $0.00 0.0%
Recaptured Homebuyer Funds (HP)

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

9 of 35

08/17-02(40f 9



Disbursements from Treasury Acoount

10 of 35

1992 $737,000.00 $737,000.00 50.00 $737,000.00 $0.00]  §737.000.00 100.0% $0.00
1993 $534,000.00 $534,000.00 $0.00) $534,000.00 $0.00 $534,000.00 100.0% $0.00
1994 | _ $674,000.00 $674,000.00 $0.00) $674.000.00 $0.00 $674,000.00 100.0%) $0.00)
1995 | $723,000.00 $723,00000 50.00 $723,000.00 50.00 $723,000.00 100.0% $0.00
1998 $722,000.00 $722,000.00 $0.00 $722,000.00 $0.00 $722,000.00 100.0% $0.00)
1987 $704,000.00 $704,000.00 ~8000]  $704,000.00 $0.00 $704.000.00 100.0% “$0.00|
1998 $743,000.00 $743,000.00 $0.00 $743,000.00 3000  $743.000.00 100.0% $0.00
1899 $600,000.00 $800,000.00) $0.00 $800.000.00 30.00 $800,000.00 100.0% $0.00
2000 $802,000.00 $802,000.00 %000 $602.000.00) $0.00 $802,000.00, 100.0% $0.00]
2001 $887.000.00 $847,000.00 $0.00 $857,000.00 $000]  '$867.000.00 100.0%| %000
2002 $887,000.00 $887,000.00 %000 $867,000.00 $000] $867,000.00 100.0% $0.00]
2003 $1,015,303.00 $1.015,303.00 $0.00 $1,015,303.00 $0.00 $1,015,303.00) 100.0% $0.00
004 | $1128,313.00 $1.128.313.00 $0.00 $1,128.313.00 $0.00 $1,128,313.00 1000%| "$0.00|
2005 $1,024,924.00] $1.024.924.00 $0.00 $1,024,02600 $0.00 $1,024,924.00) 100.0% ) $0.00
2008 $950,163.00 $850,183.00 $0.00 $950,163.00 $0.00 3850,16300]  1000% $0.00
2007 $839,363.00] $930,363.00 ~ sooo $939,383.00 $0.00 $930,383.00 100.0% 30.00
2008 $899,044.00] $850,044.00 $0.00 $899,044.00 $0.00 $859,044.00 100.0% $0.00
2009 $1,008,635.00 $918,774 82 $0.00  $918.774.82 5000 $918,774.02 91.0% $89,860.08
2010 $1,000,923.00 $900,830.70 $000] $800.830.70 $0.00) $900,830.70 80.9% $100,092.30
2011 $885,711.00 5783.643.11 $0.00) $783,643.11 $0.00 §783,643.11 88.4% $102,067.89)
2012 $684.268.00 $33,053.35 ~$000 $33,053.35 $0.00]  $33,053.35 18% $651,214.65
2013  sET424600 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 5000 $0.00 0.0% $674,246.00
2014  $T17.466.00 $0.00 50.00 8000 50400 30.00 0.0%| ~ §717,466.00
Toal | $15,141,379.00 $16,806,432.02 30.00]  316806,43208] $0.00]  §16,806,43208 B7.5% $2,334,046.92
Home Activities C [ § Dk from Treasury Account

" 3 ) : %Net | Disbursed .
$626,450.00) 100.0% $626,450.00 $0.00 $626,450.00]  100.0% ~$0.00 $626,450.00| 100.0%
$453,000.00] 100.0% $453,900.00 30.00 $453,900.00] 100.0% $0.00 $453,900.00| 100.0%
$572,900.00] 100.0% $572,900.00 $0.00 5572,800.00] 100.0% $0.00] $572,800.00| 100.0%
$650,700.00] 100.0% $650,700.00 $0.00 $650,700.00]  100.0% 5000 $650.700.00| 100.0%
$613,700.00| 100.0%|  $813,700.00 $0.00] $613,700.00] _100.0% 5000 $613,700.00] 100.0%
$508.400.00] 100.0% $598,400.00 $0.00) $508.400.00] 100.0%| 5000 $598.400.00] 100.0%
$645,493.51| 100.0% $645,493.51 $0.00/ $64549351| 1000% $0.00 $645,483.51( 100.0%
- $720,000.00] 100.0% $720,00000] $0.00 $720,000.00] 100.0% $0.00 $720.000.00] 1000%
$721,600.00] 100.0% $721,600.00 $0.00/ $721,800.00  100.0% $0.00 $721,800.00| 1000%
$843,318.87] 100.0% $843.318.97 $0.00 $843.318.97]  100.0% $0.00) $843,316.97| 1000%
8.300. $796,300.00] 100.0% $78830000]  §0.00  $798,300.00] 100.0% $0.00 $708,300.00] 100.0%
; $877,727.45] 100.0% $877,727.45 $0.00 $877.727.35]  100.0% 50.00) $877,727.45| 100.0%
2004 $1.021,950.80 $1,021,950.90, 100.0% $1,021,950.90 $0.00| $1,021,950.80) 100.0% $0.00 $1,021,950.90| 100.0%
2005 $926,120.50 §926,12050| 100.0% $826,120.50 $0.00) $926,120.50 100.0% 5000 $926.120.50| 100.0%
2006 | $856,987.40 $856,087.40 100.0% $856,987.40 $0.00 $856,987.40)  100.0% $0.00 $856,987.40| 100.0%
2007 $847,285.40 $847.285.40| 100.0% $847,285.40 $0.00/ $847.285.40) 1000%|  $000 $847,285.40] 100.0%
2008  $609.883.30 $809,883.30 100.0% $809,883.30) $0.00 $609.883.30] 100.0% $0.00) $609,683.30{ 100.0%
2009 $907.771.50 $907,771.50] 100.0%|  $907.771.50 $0.00 $907.771.50  100.0% $0.00 $907,771.50] 100.0%
2010 $900,830.70 $900.830.70]  100.0% $800,630.70 $0.00 $900,830.70] 100.0% $0.00 $900,830.70[ 100.0%
2011 | ~$797,139.90 $763643.11]  08.3% §783,643.11 . S0.00 $783,643.11]  08.3% $000  $783543.11] 98.3%
2012 $615,841.20. $406,336.33 659%|  $33,083.35 B $0.00 $33,053.35] 53% $0.00 $33053.35|  53%
2013 _ $608,821.40 5000 0.0% 50.00 $0.00 0.0 00% $0.00) s0.00] “00%
2014 $645.719.40 ~s000] 00% 5000 $0.00 3000  oo% $0.00, $000] 0.0%
(Total | "377,059,041.53 $15,5834%6.07| 913%]  $15210,216.09 $0.00[  $15210216.08] B9.1%| 50.00]  $15210,216.09 80.1%

08/17-02(50f 9



Administrative Funds (AD)

ol L | %awhCesd | Balaccets Comest | Toia Disbursed %hAuihDisb

1992 $73,700.00 $73,700.00 100.0% 3000 $73,700.00 100.0%

1983 $53,400.00 $53,400.00 100.0% i 30.00 $53,400.00 100.0%

1694 ~ $67.400.00 $67,400.00 100.0% i $0.00 $67,400.00 100.0%

1935 $72,300.00 $72.300.00 100.0% $0.00 $72,300.00 100.0%

1996 | $72,20000 $72,200.00 —1000% B $0.00 $72,20000 100.0%

1997 | 570,400.00] §70,400.00 100.0% $0.00 $70,400.00 100.0%|

1898 | $74,300.00 $74.300.00 100.0% $0.00 $74,300.00 100.0%

199 8000000 $60,000.00 100.0% $0.00 $80,000.00 100.0%

2000 $60,200.00 $80,200.00 100.0% $0.00)  $8020000| 000%|

2001 $43,681.03 $43,681.03) 100.0% $0.00 $43,661.03 100.0%

2002 $88,700.00 __$88,700.00 100.0% $0.00 $88,700.00 1000%

2003 $137,575.55 §137,575.55 100.0% $0.00 $137.575.55 100.0%

2004 | $106,362.10) $106,362.10 1000% 30.00 $106.362.10) 1000%

2005 $08,803.50] 356,803.50, 100.0% $0.00 50880350 100.0% B

2006 593,175.60 $93,175.60 100.0%) B $0.00 $93,175.60 ~1000%

2007 $92,097.60 $92,097.60 100.0% $0.00 $92,007.60] 100.0%

2008 $89,160.70 $89,160.70 100.0%, $0.00 $89,160.70] 100.0%

2000 $100,863.50 $11,003.42 108% $59,860.08 $11,003.42 10.8% $89,660.08

2010 $100,0982.30 50.00 0.0% $100,092.30 $0.00 0.0% $100,092.30

2011 $88,571.10 s000[ 00% $83,571.10 $0.00 0.0% $88,571.10

2012 68,426 80 50.00 0.0% $68,42680) 30.00 00% $66,425.60

2013 $67.424 60 $0.00 0.0% $67.424.60 30.00 0.0% $67,424 60|

2014 | $71,746.60 50.00 0.0% $71,746.60 $0.00 ) 00%| 511,145.501

|Total $1,890,560.98 _ $1.404,459.50 T42% 3486,121.48] $1,404,450.50  TA2%| 348612148
CHDO Operating Funds (CO)

o B Sy = ¢ = r

iy L % -

1892 536,850.00 $36,850.00 100.0% ~ $0.00 $36,850.00]  100.0% %000

1993 $26,700.00 $26,700.00 100.0% $0.00] $26,700.00]  100.0% ) $0.00

heed | $33,700.00) $33,700.00 100.0% 5000  §33,70000]  100.0%) $0.00

1995 i $0.00 $0.00) 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

1996 B $35,100.00 ~$38.100.00 100.0% $0.00 $36,100.00) 100.0%| $0.00

1897 $35,200.00 $35.200.00 100.0% $0.00 $35200.00]  100.0%| B $0.00

1998 $23.206 49 $23,206.48 100.0% $0.00] 523,20648)  100.0% $0.00

1909 s000] 000 0.0% - $0.00) $0.00 0.0% $0.00

2000 $0.00) $0.00) 0.0% $0.00) 3000 0.0% $0.00

2001 $0.00 $0.00 0.0%, 3000 $0.00 0.0%] 50.00

2002 o $0.00 30.00) 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

2003 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00[ $0.00 0.0%| $0.00

2004 - $0.00 $0.00 00%| $0.00 - $0.00 0.0% 5000

2005 [ B $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00] $0.00 0.0% $0.00

2006 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% ] 50.00

2007 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $000] 000  0.0% $0.00

2008 5000 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 so.ou! 0.0%) $0.00

2000 | 5000 000 0.0% 50.00 —s000| 0.0% $0.00

2010 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00] $0.00] 00% $0.00

201 [ 5000 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 5000 0.0% $0.00

2012 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% %000 s 0.0% 5000

2013 $0.00 50.00 0.0%) $0.00 50,00, 0.0% $0.00

2014 $000 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 i $0.00) 0.0% 50.00

Towl | $191.756.48] $181,756.48)  100.0% - sm  $191,756.49) 100.0% 30.00

11 of 35

08/17-02(60f 9)



CHDO Funds (CR)

Fiscal CHDQ Authorized | Amount Amouni |'Balancato | Funds % Subgl Balanceto % Bubg|  Avallable to

Yoar . |—Subaliocated to_| b _{ Crotd_ : i Digh |

1892 $110.550.00 $710,550.00 50.00 $110,550.00 $0.00 $110,550.00] 100.0% $0.00) $110,55000] 1000%]  $000

{1983 $80,100.00 $80,100.00 $0.00 $80,100.00 $0.00 $80,100.00] 100.0% $0.00 $80,100.00 100.0%] $0.00)

1984 | 5101,100.00 $101,100.00 5000] §101,100.00 $0.00 $101,100.00] 100.0% $0.00]  $101.100.00] 100.0% $0.00

1895 |  $108.45000]  $108,45000 $0.00 $108,450.00 30.00 $106,450.00] 100.0% 50.00 $106,450.00] 100.0% '30.00)

1896 $108,300.00 $108,300.00 $0.00 §108,300.00 $0.00 $106,300.00] 100.0% $0.00 $108,300.00] 100.0% $0.00

1887 $105,600.00 $105,600.00 $0.00 $105,600.00 $0.00 $105,600.00| 100.0% $0.00 $105,600.00| 100.0% $0.00

1958 $111,450.00 $180,493.67 $0.00 $180.493.87]  $0.00 $180,493.87| 100.0% $0.00 $180,403.87| 00.0%] 000

1998 | $120,000.00 §715,897.16 $0.00 $715,897.16 $0.00 ST5,897.16] 1000%|  $0.00 §715,897.18] 100.0% $0.00

2000 $120,300.00 §125,299.08 $0.00 $125.299.06 $0.00 $125,209.06| 100.0% 50.00 $125,200.08| 100.0% $0.00)

2001 $133,050.00 $133.050.00 30.00 $133,050.00 $000{  $133.050.00| 100.0% 50.00 5133,050.00] 100.0% 50.00]

2002 $133,050.00 $133,050.00 $0.00 $133,050.00 $0.00 $133,050.00| 100.0% $0.00 $133,050.00] 100.0% $0.00

2003 | msjs;.gss.a;{‘  §152.28545 ) $0.00 $152,205.45 50.00 $152,205.45| 100.0% 5000 $152,295.45| 100.0% 50.00|

2004 $151.31985]  $672.644.26 $0.00 $672,644.26 $0.00 $672.644.26| 1000%|  $00D|  $672,644.26) 100.0% $0.00

2005 | 514820525]  $368,698.32 $0.00] $366,698.32 50.00 $356,698.32| 100.0% $0.00 $366.696.32 100.0% $0.00)

2006 $139,763.40 $220,645.22 5000 $220,645.22 $0.00 $220,645.22| 100.0% $0.00 5220,645.22| 100.0% $0.00)

2007 $138,146.40/ $431,545.78 30.00/ $431,545.78 $0.00] $431,545.78| 100.0% $0.00/ §431,545.78| 1000%|  $0.00
$133,741.05]  $133,741.05 $0.00 $133,741.05 $0.00 $133,741.05] 100.0% $0.00/ $133,741.05] 100.0% $0.00

2009 §151,205.25 $151,295.25] $0.00 §151,205.25 $0.00) $151,205.25] 100.0% $0.00 $151,285.25] 1000% $0.00

2000 | 5150,338.45 5150.?38.45_!_ $000 $150,136.45 50.00 $150.138.45) 1000% 50.00]  §150.136.45] 100.0% $0.00

2011 $132,85665|  $132,856.85 $0.00 $132,856.65 $0.00) $110,350.66) B89.8%  $13,496.70, $118,358.66] 89.8% $13.496.79

2012 §102,64020]  §$102,640.20 $0.00 $102,640.20 $0.00) $000[ 00%]  $102,640.20] $0.00[ D.O% §$102,640.20

2013 $101,136.90 $101,136.80) $0.00 $101.136.90 50.00 3000 00%  $101,136.90] 50.00] 00%|  $101.13690

2014 $107619.90] 10761980 $0.00 §107.619.80 $0.00] $000] 00%| $107.619.90] 50000 00%|  $107.610.80

Total $2841.108.75]  $4,627,147.52 $0.00)  s4627.147.52 $0.00]  $4,302.25373| 929%| $324.89379] $4.302,25373) 529%|  $324,893.79)

CHDO Loans {CL)

1692 $0.00] $0.00 $0.00 0.0%

EXI 50.00 $0.00 50.00 0.0%

1994 $0.00) $0.00 50.00 0.0%

1895 30.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% -

1996 | B 3000 %000 $0.00 0%

1997 | s000 50.00] $0.00 0.0% o

1ose | %000 s000f $0.00 0.0%

1909 5000 $0.00] 50,00 0.0% i

2000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 00% B

2001 ) £0.00 50.00 $0.00) 0.0% -

2002 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0%

2003 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00) 0.0%

2004 - $0.00 - $0.00 $0.00] 0.0%

2005 %000 $0.00 50.00 0.0%

2006 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00) 0.0%

2007 s0o0|  s000[ $0.00 00%

2008 0.0 5000 50.00] 0.0%

2008 $0.00) 5000 $0.00] 0.0%

2010 T s $0.00 $0.00 0.0%

2011 30.00 5000 $0.00 0.0%

2012 $0.00| $0.00) 50.00 0.0%,

013 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00) 0.0%

2014 | $0.00 - %000 $0.00 0.0% X I

Total | $0.00] se00 - %000 00% ~soo0] $0.00 [ N T

12 of 35 08/17-02(70f 9)



CHDO Capacity (CC)

[(EETT pborized Amound 100 Amount Bubgramed) AU Cont | Baianos to Commit | Towd Disburssd | % Auth Disb | Avalisbis t0 Gisburss |
1992 | 50.00] $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 50.00 0.0% $0.00
1093 | 50.00] $0.00 50.00 0.0% $0.00 50,00/ 00%|  s0a0
(1554 50.00 $0.00 ~soo0]  oo% 3000 %000 00% 3000
1985 50.00 50.00] 3000  0.0%) $0.00) $0.00] 0.0% 50.00
1896 50.00 $0.00 3000 0.0% $0.00 50.00] 0.0% 30.00)
1897 $0.00 $0.00 30.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0%, $0.00
1898 3000 30.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 50.00 0.0% $0.00)
1998 | $0.00 $0.00] 0.00 0.0% so00] %000 0.0% 50.00
2000 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.060 0.0% 50.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
2001 B $0.00 B $0.00 $0.00 0.0%)  s000 5000 0.0% $0.00)
2002 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% %000 $0.00] 00%| —_s000
2003 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 0.0% 50.00 $0.00] 00% $0.00
2004 $0.00 ~30.00] 50.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 00%| $0.00
2005 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00( 0.0% 5000 50,00 00% $0.00
2006 | 50.00 50.00 50.00) 0.0%, $0.00 50.00 00% 50.00
007 | 5000, sﬁi 000 0.0% B $0.00 50.00 0.0%] $0.00/
2006 $0.00 $0.00( $0.00 0.0% 50.00 _ se00] 0.0% $0.00
2009 50.00 50.00| $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0%) B $0.00
2010 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% s000f 50.00) 0.0% $0.00
2001 50.00 50.00) $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 00% 30,00
2012 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00/ 0.0% $0.00 - $0.00 0.0% Sﬂlxl
2013 $0.00) $0.00 S000| 0.0% 50.00) $0.00 0.0%

2014 $0.00) soo0| $0.00 0.0% i 5000 $0.00) 00%|

Total 30.00 B 30.00 ] [ 5000 $0.00) 0.0%|

R tions to State Reciplents and Sub-reciplents (5u)
1992 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 0.0% 0.0% $0.00
1993 $0.00) 50.00] $0.00 0.0% 0.0% 50.00|
1994 $000] $0.00 30.00 0.0% 0% 30.00
1995 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% - 0.0% $0.00
1996 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% 0.0% $0.00
1057 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% 00% $0.00
1998 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 0.0% 0.0% $0.00
1998 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% 0.0% 3000
2000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 00%) 0.0% $0.00
2001 $0.00 - 50.00 $000| 0.0% 0.0% $0.00
2002 $000] 000 $0.00 0.0% 0.0% _ s000
2003 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 00% 0.0% $0.00
2004 30.00) $0.00 $0.00 0.0% 0.0% 50.00
2005 $0:00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% 00% $0.00
2006 | 5000 3000 $0.00 0.0% 0.0% $0.00]
(2007 $0.00] $0.00 $0.00{ 0.0% 0.0% 50.00|
2008 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] 0.0% - 0.0% ?ﬂ'
2000 | 50.00 30.00 $0.00] 0.0% 0.0% 5000
o0 | $0.00 B $0.00 ~ s000] 0.0% B 0.0% $0.00
2011 50.00 s $0.00) 6.0% 0.0% $0.00
2012 | $000] $0.00 $0.00 0.0% 00%| $0.00
2013 $0.00 50.00 50.00 0.0% 0.0% $0.00
2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00) 0.0% 0.0% ~ s0.00]
[Towt | s0.09 woo| ww L0 — L T
13 of 35

08/17-02(80f 9



Total Program Funds

1902 ~ $737.000.00 $0.00 $626,450.00 450, $737.000.00 X $0.00
1993 | $534,000.00 $0.00 $453,800.00 $453,900.00 560.10000] 534,000 00 $0.00 $534,000.00 5000
1994 $674,000.00 ~ $0.00 $572,800.00 $57290000]  $1010000]  $674.000.00 $0.00]  $674,000.00 $0.00)
1995 | $723,000.00] 50,00 $650,700.00 $650,700.00 $72,300.00 $723,00000] 5000 $723,000.00 50.00
11996 | §722.000.00 $39,232.07 $852,832.07 $652,83207]  $108,300.00 $761.232.07 $0.00) 5761,232.07 $0.00|
1997 $704,600.00 SD00]  $598.40000 $596,400.00 $10560000]  $704,000.00 $0.00 $704,000.00 $0.00)
1938 $743,000.00 $185.648.45 $831,141.97 $831,141.97 $97,506.49 592884846 3000 §928,648.46 $0.00
1999 $800,000.00 $375,856.28, $1.00585828)  $1,095.856.28 $80,000.00 $1.17585628)  $0.00 $1,175,856.28 $0.00)
2000 $802.000.00 $293,410.61 $1,01521081  $1,015.21061 $80,200.00 $1,095,410.61 $0.00 $1,095.410.81 $0.00
2001 ~ 5867,000.00 $973,834.25 $1,817,15022]  §1,817,153.22 $43,661.03 $1,860.834.25 $0.00, $1.860.834.25 $0.00
2002 $867,000.00 $1,037 667.62 §$1535967.82|  §1,835967.62 $88.700.00 $1,924,667.62 $0.00 $1,924,667.82 $0.00
2003 $1,015.303.00 $1.352.245.17 $222087262]  $2.22987282| $137,575.58 $2,367,548.17 5000  52.367.548.17 $0.00
2004 $1,128,313.00 $1,728,164.98 $2.750,11688]  $2.750,115.88] $106,362.10 $2,856,477.98 $0.00]  $2.856,477.98 $0.00
2005 | $1,02492400 §2,636,040.22 $3,562.160.72|  $3,562,160.72| $96,803.50 $3,660,064.22 5000]  $3.660,964.22 $0.00)
2006 $950,163.00 $745,780.42 $1,602,777.82 SI.EBZ.?TT.BE{ $33,175.60 §1,605053.42 snﬁl’ $1.605953.42 $0.00
2007 $339,383.00 $203,351.76 $1,140637.16]  $1.140.637.16 $92.007.60 §1.232,734.76 50.00 $1,232,734.76 $0.00
2008 589904400 $403,271.82 $1,213,155.12]  $1.213,15512]  $89,160.70 $1,302,315.82] 50.00 $1,302,315.82 su,uol
2009 $1,008,835.00 $5,762.88 $913,534.38 $913,534.36 $11,003.42 $924,537.78 $0.00 §924,537.78 $89,860.08]
2010 §1.000623.00]  $342,636.69 $1,243.467.38]  $1,243,467.39] $0.00) §1,.243,467.30 50.00 $1243467.35|  $100.09230
2011 $885.711.00 $386.817.93 $1,170,461.04]  §1,170.461.04 $0.00 $1.170.461.04 $0.00) $1,170,461.04 $102,067.89
2002 | $604,268.00 §153,060.49 $559,396.82 $186,113.84 50.00] 5186.11384 $0.00 $186,113.84 $651,214.65
2013 $674,246.00 515,456.02 $15.456.02 $15,456.02 $0.00 515,456.02 $0.00 $15.456.02 $674,246.00
2014 | $717.466.00 $186,344.38 $122.013.18 $122,013.18 $0.00 $122,013.18 $0.00) $122,013.18 $§781,797.20
Total [ $18,143,378.00)  $11,15456223  §26,673,760.10] §26,300477.92]  §1,506215.99]  $27.896,693.11 $0.00]  $27,898683.19]  $2,399,278.42]
Total Program Percent
stane | Tot0l _ Funds | Actvities Activities | | Peding | % TotelDishursad |  Dishursa |
1892 $737.000.00 s0.00] 85.0% 850% 15.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
1993 $534.000.00 50.00{ 850%) 85.0% 15.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%, D.0%,
1994  $B7A.000.00 $0.00] 650%] 85.0% T 50% 100.0% 00% 100.0%  00%|
1595 $723,000.00 $0.00) 80.0% 90.0% 10.0% 100.0% 0.0% ~100.0%) 0.0%)
1896 §722,000.00 $39,232.07 85.7% B5.7%] 15.0% 1000%] 0.0% 1000% 0.0%
1297 $704,000.00 $0.00 85.0% 85.0%| 15.0%) 1000% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
1998 | $743,000.00 $165.646.46 89.5% B8D.5% 13.1%, 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% —00%|
1999 | §600,000.00 $375.856.28 93.1% 93.1% 10.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
2000  $802,000.00 $293.410.61 926% 82.6% 10.0% 100.0% 0.0%] 100.0% 0.0%
2001 $857,000.00 5973,834.25 97.6% 97.6% a9% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%]
2002 $867.000.00 $1,037,667.82 95.3% 95.3%] 10.0% 1000%  oo% 100.0% 0.0%
2003 $1,015,302.00 $1,352,245.17 94.1% 94.1% 13.5% 100.0% 0.0% ~1000% 0.0%|
12004 §1,128,313.00 $1,726,164.98 96.2% 96.2% 9.4% 100.0% 0% 100.0% 0.0%
2005 §1,024,924.00 $2,636,040.22 97.3% 97.3% 9.6% 100.0% 0.0% 300.0% 00%
2006 | $950,163.00 $745,750.42 84.5% 94.5% 9.8% 100.0% 0.0% ~1000% 00%
2007 | $938,383.00 $283,351.76 82.5% 82.5% 8.8% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
2008 $809,044.00 $403,271 82 83.1% 8% 9.9% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
(2000 |  $1,008.635.00 $5.762.66 90.0% 80.0% 1.0% 51.1% 0.0% 91.1%; B8%
2010 | $1,000,823.00 $342,636.60 92.5% 025% 0.0%| 925% 0.0% 925%, 74%
2011 $865,711.00 $386,817.93 91.9% 91.9% 0.0% 8% 0.0% 91.9% 8.0%)
2012 $664,268.00 $153,060.49  66.8% 2% ~00% 22.2% 0.0% 222% 1%
2013 $674,246.00 $15.456.02 2.2% 22% 0.0% 2.2% 00% 22% 7.1%
12014 $717,466.00 $186,344.38 13.4% 13.4% 0.0% 13.4% 0.0% 13.4% 86.5%
Towal | 319,41,370.00]  $11,154,502.23| 80.0%|  868% BI%[  ezo%|  0O0%|  820%|  T.9%|
14 of 35

08/17-02(90f 9



Interoffice Memorandum Date:  August 10, 2015
To: City Commission

Thru: Thomas Barwin, City Manager

From: Chief Bernadette DiPino?gg,O/ P /5/

Subject:  Request for Budget Amendment from the Law Enforcement Trust Fund (110-070-000-000804-
000000)

The Sarasota Police Department would like to provide donations to the following programs from the State
LETF Fund, pursuant to the requirements of Florida Statute No. 932.7055(5)(c)(3):

Roy McBean Boys and Girls Club: Originally a satellite boy’s club within the housing project, the Roy
McBean Boys and Girls Club of Sarasota has a longstanding relationship with the Sarasota Police
Department. The club’s youth development strategy continues to emphasize drug and alcohol resistance,
and by the club’s mere existence helps make the neighborhood and its children safer. The McBean club’s
mission statement is “To inspire and enable all young people, especially those from disadvantaged
circumstances, to realize their full potential as productive, responsible and caring citizens.” Requested
donation amount: $5,000.

Selal Freedom House of Sarasota; Is a Jocal organization which confronts the issue of sex trafficking
and exploitation through advocacy, training and restorative services. Selah Freedom brings awareness to
the issue of sex trafficking and provides a safe place for survivors to heal. The organization helps sexually
exploited individuals find their voice and purpose and to reclaim all that was stolen from them through
their victimization. Requested donation amount: $1,000.

Youth United for Success Mentoring Qutreach Program: At Trinity Youth and Family Services, Inc.,
the Youth United Program participants visit colleges and attend field trips to places such as St. Augustine,
Florida, the first African American Business Community, the MLK Museum in Tennessee, and the MLK
Center for Non-Violent Social Change in Atlanta, Georgia. The purpose of the Mentoring Outreach
Program is to provide youth and young adults with the tools necessary to succeed in today’s world.
Participants learn how to better prepare for school, employment, relationships, and learn how to
appropriately deal with peer pressure. They benefit from character education and guidance on substance
abuse prevention. Requested donation amount: $1,000.

SPD’s Crime Prevention Program: Recipient of the 2014 New Horizon Award by the Florida Crime
Prevention Association, The Sarasota Police Department’s Crime Prevention Program encompasses marny
programs, of which here are a few: Project Lifesaver (a program that assists in the protection, tracking,
and locating of persons mental dysfunction disorders), Neighborhood & Business Watch, Sarasota
Summit for SafeKids, Citizens Academy, Blue+you Movie Night, where officers and kids interact in a
friendly, casual atmosphere, building trust with the youngest members of our community, and many
others. The most effective law enforcement agencies recognize and promote partnerships with their
citizens to prevent crime. Citizens who are engaged and empowered to be responsible for their
communities are valuable assets to the work of any police department. Requested donation amount:
$20,000.

Girls, Inc. of Sarasota County: As early as age 3, girls who attend Girls Inc. are exposed to life-changing
education about entrepreneurship, technology, finances, engineering and science through national Girls
Inc. curriculum and experiential learning through a girl-run city called "Dream Harbor.” Eighty percent of
those who participate move on to attend higher education and have successful careers. Girls Inc. offers
affordable programs with lasting impact on young women in our community, with drug prevention and
drug education as part of the curriculum. Requested donation amount: $2,500.

032.C054.1096
15 of 35 08/17-03(1 of 5)




City Commission

Request for Budget Amendment from LETF
August 10, 2015

Page 2

Sarasota Housing Authority Sunumer Program:

The Housing Authority provides quality, affordable housing that enhances the lives of Sarasota residents
and promotes independence. A donation is requested to assist in defraying the costs associated with the
Housing Authority’s Summer Enrichment Program involving career counseling services to youth.
Requested donation amount: $10,000,

The Salvation Army: Meets basic human needs by providing food, shelter, drug and alcohol abuse
treatment, and financial assistance to those in need. Clients are assisted in seeking permanent answers to
their crises. The Center of Hope provides food, shelter, and social services 365 days a year, serving 600-
700 meals a day and housing more than 200 homeless families, women and men nightly. As well, the
Salvation Army provides addition recovery programs on-site at the jail. Requested donation amount:
$10,000, for the sole purpose of addressing chronic homelessness.

Cual Ripken, Sr, Badges for Baseball:

The Badges for Baseball program builds rapport between police officers and at-risk youth. Using sports
as a “hook” law enforcement officers teach a character education curriculum, Healthy Choices, Healthy
Children through which youth are guided to make smart choices for their future. Through the
relationships built in the Badges for Baseball program, youth can connect with positive role models and
police officers can reach youth at a critical stage when they are beginning to make their own decisions.
Requested donation amount: $3,000.

Unidos Now:

UnidosNow empowers Latino students to achieve their dreams. The organization hosts the Future
Leaders Academy, a comprehensive college prep program with a mission of empowering leaders of
tomorrow to be agents of social change through college prep, leadership training, and community service.
Although students are given college prep scholarships, the students are responsible for raising funds for a
college tour component. Fundraisers for the tours are completed student-organized and operated. SPD
supports the school tours as a means of offering greater opportunity and exposure to many youth who
would not otherwise get the opportunity. Crime prevention of this nature offers much more than
diversion from crime and drug abuse, but enrichment of the City as well.

Requested donation amount: $2,000.

Booker Hich Law:

The BHS Law Academy is a 4-year program providing students with rigorous academic instruction in
conjunction with course work in Law Studies and Criminal Justice. Besides providing industry
certification to students and greater college preparedness, the Law Academy attempts to break down the
barriers that exist between the North Sarasota community and Law Enforcement through education,
clinical instruction, and mentoring.

The program brings in speakers who are leaders in the field of Law Enforcement, Judges, Corrections
Officials, and Attorneys to discuss their careers, educational requirements and application of their
discipline to our community. The Sarasota Police Department supports educational programs that
introduce students in our City to greater possibilities for their future than they may otherwise imagine.
Creating a dialogue between officers, police executives, detectives, attorneys, and students is an excellent
example of grass-roots crime prevention and drug abuse prevention education to high school students.
Requested donation amount: $1,000.

032.C0O354.1096
16 of 35 08/17-03(2 of 5)



City Commission

Request for Budget Amendment from LETF
August 10, 2015

Page 3

Booker Higlh School - Inner City Hope Project:

Booker High School Inner City Hope Project “offers High School Courses in Computer Programming
and Design that can lead to high paying and meaningtul employment to our Inner City Youth who may
have otherwise been ignored or forgotten.” The project itself is a new, exciting and inspirational
movement designed to teach computer programming languages (coding) to students in the inner city
schoals. It serves as an alternative for students who are not going to college, technical school or into the
military. Otherwise, these students are faced with a dilemma, looking for 2 minimum wage jobs or
choosing a life that may very well include crime. In addition to a creative response to poverty and Crime
Prevention, College and military-bound students can strengthen their resumes by taking these
programming courses and increase their chances of success. Requested donation amount: $1,000 to be
utilized for students who are residents of the City, participating in program and attending Booker High
School.

Florida Prescription Drug Monitoring Program Foundation (FLPDMP):

Key to combating the rampant prescription drug abuse and diversion that causes so many deaths (over
2000 each year) and the heartbreaking impact upon the individual, family, friends and workplace due to
addiction, the PDMP also assists with preventing unethical and potentially criminal physicians from
practicing. It provides crime prevention by minimizing the over-prescribing of medicines, reduces excess
prescription drugs in medicine cabinets - the highest source of prescription drug diversion, detects doctor-
shopping, which acts to minimize potential addiction and selling of drugs;

Requested donation amount: $2,000.

Do the Rieht Thing:

Do The Right Thing “DTRT™ is a non-profit organization that recognizes students who do the right thing.
A collaboration of the Police Chiefs of Sarasota, Venice, North Port, Longboat Key and the Sheriff’s
office, students are nominated by the School Resource Officer, Principal, Guidance Counselor, or
Teacher. In 2014, over 100 students nominated and recognized at an annual banquet where they receive a
certificate of appreciation, a trophy and a backpack with a tee shirt. Prizes for first, second and third place
winners receive a gift certificate of $50, $73, $100, respectively. Do the Right Thing is an example of a
program whereby youths and law enforcement interact and work together in a positive atmosphere.
Requested donation amount: $1,000,

Manatee Glens:

Manatee Glens is a Community Behavioral Health Hospital. It is the leading hospital and outpatient
practice for mental health and addictions in the area. The facility serves one out of every 30 local
families. In addition to mental health and addiction services, the hospital offers child abuse and neglect
prevention programs. Manatee Glens is a partner with Sarasota Police Department in the fight against
drug abuse through the Drug Market Intervention Program. Part of a Community Policing model
acknowledges that mental health issues and homelessness are closely related. This facility has invested in
our community’s neediest residents. Requested donation amount: $7,500.

032.C054.1096
17 of 35 08/17-03(3 of 5)



City Commission

Request for Budget Amendment from LETF
August 10, 2015

Page 4

Habitat for Humanity for City Dwellings in Newtown:

Habitat for Humanity Sarasota Inc. provides safe, affordable homes to low-income working families. The
organization builds new homes (and renovates purchased properties) with an emphasis on energy efficient
features using building materials and techniques for sustainability, culminating in lower monthly
expenses for homeowners. This donation is specifically directed for six homes to be situated in North
Sarasota’s Newtown neighborhood on 24th Street. The six single family homes will enhance Newtown,
which recently celebrated its 100th anniversary.

The new owners will have to complete Habitat Sarasota’s Pathways to Homeownership education
programs and each will have to provide a minimum of 300 volunteer hours of labor on their prospective

home site. Requested donation amount for the Newtown project: $7,500.

Inmate Ministry Foundation:

The Inmate Ministry Foundation, Inc. is the only Foundation that provides reading glasses and a literacy
program for inmates in the State of Florida. When an inmate receives a free pair of reading glasses, they
feel blessed because they are encouraged to read and learn. Approximately 70% of all inmates who are
not involved in a literacy program will land back in the jail system once released. Empowering an inmate
to change their direction during an influential time opens the door to smart, progressive choices upon re-
entry into society. Requested donation amount: $1,000.

The Florida Crime Prevention Association Seutheast States Conference:

The Florida Crime Prevention Association (FCPA) is a statewide not for profit association made up of
law enforcement crime prevention practitioners. Consisting of approximately 200 individual members,
agency members and prevention professionals, the Florida Crime Prevention Association is dedicated to
the higher ideals of crime prevention and community safety.

The Mission of the FCPA is education and networking opportunities, sharing best practices to enhance
crime prevention and community relationships. Examples of the training that has been offered at these
conferences included: retail theft prevention, crime prevention through environmental design, advance
security inspections, liability for crime prevention personnel and homeland security training. Requested
donation amount: $1,500.

The Gillespie Park Reading Program:

Last year Arts & Education joined efforts with members of the local neighborhood association to develop
a children's program in The Reading Room located in the police sub-station in Gillespie Park. Gillespie
Park is a highly integrated neighborhood, and all are welcome to participate in literacy programs,
including ESOL English for Speakers of Other Languages along with recreational and occupational
learning experiences for older youth and adults in an experimental Free School™ project.

Neighborhood children now have books to read at home. The goal of adding “STEM to STEAM”
(Science, Technology, Engineering, Arts and Math) reading comprehension on computers, outdoor
games, dance and acting, art and tennis lessons this year. Requested donation amount: $500 for the
Gillespie Park Reading Program.

032.C054.1096
18 of 35 08/17-03(4 of 5)



City Commission

Request for Budget Amendment from LETF
August 10, 2015

Page 5

Sarasota Drug Free Youth (D-Fy):

An initiative for Sarasota youth, grades 6 through 12. D-Fy Helps create a movement of peers who share
a commitment to make positive choices and live a healthy, drug-free life. D-Fy helps to grow a
community culture to support these youth. The program incentivizes good choices by the youth through
special events, local vendor and merchant discounts, and the support of a participant community. The
program requires:

* Commitment on the part of the youth
* Confidential drug screening when they join
* Voluntary Membership with perks, and ability to renew each year

D-Fy Business Partners are establishments that offer discounts or other special perks for D-Fy members.
The Partners are critical to the success of the initiative and help create a community culture that supports
youth who are making positive choices. D-Fy business partners receive free advertising on the D-Fy
website, a “We Support Drug-Free Youth” window cling and are identified as a partner in a variety of D-
Fy materials. D-Fy began in South Sarasota County and has more than 3,000 youth members to date.

Sarasota High School, Booker Middle School and Robert L. Taylor are the primary focus for expansion of
D-Fy this year, with 30 pledges at SHS before the school year has started. Sarasota Police Department
supports drug education, a proactive and positive approach to fighting drugs and protecting the youth of
this City. Requested donation amount: $500.

The Sarasota Police Department has selected particular programs that seek to participate in finding
solutions:

e Programs that educate and strengthen youth;

e Organizations that support those who are in need of assistance that may be unable to afford or
find help;

» Charities that address the root of societal problems rather than turning a blind eye to the difficult
life that many City of Sarasota citizens face;

o Projects that unite Police Officers and the Community in scenarios that are collaborative rather
than confrontationai, where citizens and officers can share in common efforts that better and
improve life in the City of Sarasota for all of our citizens;

Therefore, consider this memo as a request for a Budget Amendment for $80,000 from the State Law
Enforcement Trust Fund (110-070-000-000804-000000) in order to help support the above listed
programs.

Further, as required by law, I certify to you that this request complies with the requirements of Florida
Statute No. 932.7055(5)c)(3) .

BD/lg

032.C054.1096
19 of 35 08/17-03(5 of 5)



&N

CITY OF

SARASOH]

Interoffice Memorandum Date: August 2, 2015

To: John Lege, Finance Director
Kelly Strickland, Deputy Finance Director

From: Steven Stancel, Chief Planner

Subject: Budget Amendment: First Street, US41 to Pineapple 001361
North Palm Avenue Streetscape 001687
Fruitville Road Improvements 003031
Water Taxi Feasibility Study 003061
Parking Garage-Electronic Occupancy System 003064

This Budget Amendment Request is required to allocate additional funding for ongoing projects,
all of which were discussed during the recent Capital Improvements Program (CIP) Workshop.
In some cases dollar amounts have been updated to reflect actual bid numbers. All proposed
allocations are being transferred from other existing Downtown Tax Increment Finance (TIF)
project accounts.

First Street, US 41 to Pineapple: The original Tax Increment Finance (TIF) money allocated for
First Street in 2012 was $1,500,000.00. An additional $435,000.00 was added to the budget in
2014. The original budget estimates were from 2012 and construction prices continue to escalate.
This request for an additional $400,000.00 is required to cover increasing construction costs and
project scope. Additionally, the original scope of the project has expanded to include a full
reconstruction of First Street. This amount is reflected in the proposed CIP and was discussed at
the City Commission Budget Workshop.

Increase: 400,000 | 117-138-000-000679-001361 | 1st Street, US41 to Pineapple

Decrease: (88,500) | 117-138-712-000545-001671 | Enhanced Maintenance in the TIF Area

(100,000) | 117-206-000-000698-000309 | Downtown Redevelopment

(210,131) | 117-138-000-000675-001706 | Intersection Impr. -US41 & Main St.
(1,369) | 117-138-000-000636-001646 | Pedestrian Sleeves/Fruitville Road

North Palm Ave Streetscape: The original budget amount for the project was $234,000.00.
Changes to the scope of the project through the public hearing process have increased
engineering and project costs. Rising costs of construction requires that additional monies be set
aside to finish the budget. The proposed increase of $70,000 to the budget is less than the amount
reflected in the CIP and discussed at the City Commission Budget Workshop.

[ Increase: [ 70,000 | 117-138-000-000675-001687 [ North Palm Streetscape
20 of 35 08/17-04(10f 2)




Decrease:

(27,453) | 117-138-000-000636-001359

Five Points to Orange Ave.

(40,239) | 117-206-000-000813-011084

Ringling Square

(2,308) | 117-138-000-000636-001646

Pedestrian Sleeves/Fruitville Road

Fruitville Road Improvements: Original TIF Dollars allocated in 2013 for the concept plan was
$100,000.00. This was an estimate derived prior to the development of a detailed scope of
services. Increased consulting costs from original estimate have also occurred. In negotiating a
contract with the selected consultant, it was determined that additional meetings with staff and
the public needed to be included in the budget as an option if required. Additionally, increased
due diligence at the concept level will save future money requirements at the engineering and
design stage. Additional monies for this project are reflected in the CIP for next fiscal year. Due
to the contract for consulting services occurring this fiscal year, a Budget Amendment is required
to transfer additional funds into the account.

Increase:

75,000

117-138-000-000628-003031

Fruitville Road

Decrease:

(75,000)

117-206-000-000813-000497

Herald Tribune

Water Taxi Feasibility Stu

dy: Per CIP Workshop Discussion.

Increase:

50,000

117-138-000-000637-003061

Water Taxi Feasibility Study

Decrease:

(50,000)

117-138-000-000437-000493

Downtown Transportation

Parking Garages-Electronic Occupancy System: Per CIP Workshop Discussion.

Increase: 164,500 | 117-010-000-000683-003064 Parking Garages-Electronic
Occupancy System
Decrease: (164,500) | 117-138-000-000675-001649 Strategic Parking

Please let me know if you need anything further.

CC: Timothy Litchet, Director Neighborhood & Development Services Department
David Smith, General Manager-Integration
Richard Winder, CIP Project Coordinator

21 of 35

2
08/17-04(20f 2)



Neighborhood and Development Services

To: Kelly Strickland, Deputy Director, Finance Department .
From: David Smith, General Manager/Integration, Neighborhood & Development Services Depa@;(;é'

Thru: Loma Alston, General Manager North Sarasota Redevelopment, Neighborhood & Development Services Department

Date:  August 3, 2015

Re: Budget Amendment Request

The following budget amendments are requested as follows:

NCRA-Economic Development 117-033-631-000437-002800 46,200
NCRA-Comm Health and Welfare 117-033-631-000437-002810 (20,213)
NCRA-Community Grants 117-033-631-000804-002820 (6,737)
NCRA-Administration 117-033-631-000437-002830 (19,250)
Dr. MLK Jr. Streetscape 117-138-631-000636-001986 645,000
Orange Ave. from 19" to 32" st. 117-138-631-000675-001987 (645,000)

Explanation of Request:

The Newtown CRA Advisory Board (NCRAAB) met on July 9, 2015 and received a financial report from Kelly
Strickland, Deputy Finance Director. The Board discussed consolidating funds projected for three areas
{(Community Health Safety and Welfare, Community Grants and Administration) to Economic Development. One
category of discretionary funds for accounting purposes that would simplify the process for future appropriation of
funds. Following discussion, it was motioned to recommend consolidation of funds and approved by unanimous

vote.

At the same NCRAAB meeting, the Board reviewed the status of current funded projects. Lorna Alston, General
Manager, Newtown Redevelopment Office, provided an update of the Roadway Improvement project concerning
the Orange Ave. improvement plans. Utilities indicated that there was quite a bit of work to be done before surface
improvements should be scheduled and currently no funds have been allocated to the project. It was recommended
to move the $645,000 from the Orange Ave. project to the Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Way streetscape project.
Following discussion, it was motioned and approved unanimously. This change was presented to the City

Commission at the CIP Workshop on May 27, 2015.

Attachments:
1. Minutes of the NCRAAB Meeting of July 9, 2015
2. Finance report as of June 30, 2015
3. NCRAAB Funded Projects report

Newtown Redevelopment Office (NRO)
1782 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Way — Sarasota, F1 34234
Direct Line: (941) 365-2200 ext. 3225 Fax: (941) 373-7766
www.sarasotagov.com

22 of 35 08/17-05(10f 8)



City of Sarasota

Neighborhood and Development Services Department

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE NEWTOWN COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ADVISORY BOARD (NCRAAB)

July 9, 2015 at 6:00 p.m. at the SRQ Media Studio, 1565 1° St. Sarasota

Present:
Ernie DuBose, Chair
Colleen McGue, Vice Chair
Mark Huey
Margaret Esaw-Christmas
Joe Hembree
Fredd Atkins
Harvey Ruiz
Absent:
Yvette Williams
Staff:
Lorna Alston, General Manager (NRO)
Dru Jones, Economic Development Coordinator
Kelly Strickland, Deputy Finance Director

I Call Meeting to Order and Introductions
Pledge of Conduct and Reading of the Mission Statement

. Roll Call and Board Attendance

MOTION: To excuse the absence of Williams on April 2, by McGue, 2™ by Esaw-Christmas
Vote: Approved unanimously 7-0

MOTION: To excuse the absence of Harvey on April 2, by McGue, 2™ by Esaw-Christmas
Vote: Approved unanimously 6-0

MOTION: To excuse the absence of Freeland-Eddie on April 2, by McGue, 2™ by Esaw-

Christmas
Vote: Approved unanimously 7-0
113 Changes to the Order of the Day

None
Iv. Approval of Minutes

MOTION: To accept the minutes of the April 2, 2015 Regular Newtown CRA Advisory
Board Meeting, by Hembree, 2™ by Atkins
Vote: Unanimously approved 7-0

VL Quarterly Financial Report — Kelly Strickland, Deputy Director, City of Sarasota Finance
Department

MOTION: To consolidate the budget projections for the future years (2015-2016, 2016-
2017 and 2017-2018) to line items Newtown Economic Development, Newtown
Community Health and Welfare, Newtown Community Grant and Newtown
Administrative Planning into a single item to be designated at a future time by the
CRA Board with recommendation from the Newtown CRA Advisory Board. By
Huey, 2 by McGue

Vote: Unanimously approved 7-0

MOTION: To amend the 2014-2015 budget to consolidate amounts from Newtown
Administrative Planning ($19,250), Newtown Community Grant ($6,737),

July 9, 2015
Newtown CRAAB Minutes

23 of 35 08/17-05(20f 8)



Newtown Community Health and Welfare ($20,213) and Newtown Economic
Development ($30,800) into a single item, by: Hembree 2™ by Huey
Vote: Unanimously approved 7-0

A. Report: Action on April 2, 2015 motion requesting clarification of Newtown CRA hold

harmless.

The Newtown CRA Advisory Board received the clarification requested for both motions
expressed in the past by the Newtown CRAAB at meeting of April 2, 2015 and the April
20, 2015 Commission acting as the CRA Board which agreed to hold Newtown CRA
harmless for any cost overruns, expenditures of Downtown projects

Vil. Citizen's Input — Citizens are invited to address the NCRAAB on topics related to Newtown
CRA redevelopment. Please complete “Request to Speak Form” and submit to city staff.
(Five (5) minute time limit.
None

VIIl. Standing Business
A. Newtown CRA Advisory Board Workplan — Lorna Alston, General Manager,

Newtown/North Sarasota Redevelopment

I1X. Unfinished Business
A. Urban Design Studio Update — Karin Murphy, Director, Urban Design Studio
B. Newtown CRA Funded Projects — Lorna Alston, General Manager, Newtown

Redevelopment

MOTION:  To move $645k from Orange Ave. into the roadway Dr. MLK corridor improvement
Project, By Huey, 2™ by Esaw-Christmas

Vote: Unanimously approved 6-0 (Chair DuBose abstained)
X. New Business

None
XI. Board Member Input

A. Board member McGue provided information on the meeting of July 14, 2015 to be held at the
North Sarasota Selby Goodwill by the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to discuss
transportation issues through community conversation. The meeting is publically noticed
through the City Auditors and Clerks office for Sunshine purposes.

XIt. Staff Report
A. Public & Private investment in North Sarasota

X1, Adjournment - 7:36 p.m.

July 9,2015
Newtown CRAAB Minutes

24 of 35 08/17-05(30f 8)



~ GICHIS

3 3 0STLIS TS Tioes TOISLE sunppuadey oy
I 13 [ . 00§'® uonISMboy puB] UMOIMIN-VYIN  SEBZOO
B [y 662111 SWRID AUNWIO] - VYD UMK 0Z8T00
LRSI 66'6E 000°€C 608 207 e M % PRIH AUNWHIo)) - YY) WMOMMAN 018200
00T 1 5 007l Wawdo[aAd( SIWOUdF-VYIN  008T00
Y106 VIO 113ey4 - iduws peoy umoMMaN 986100
000'$( 3 [ any AaudsQ N 90LZ-VHD UMOMIN  LSET00
- L 000'0F (6R1'€9) Lixy 32304 0 Omﬂm J3RIB)) RIOSBUBIA] SEE100
T$0-00TAd 6000 Ad 016002 AJ 0T A TrTl0Ad E1T10TAd FIEI0CAd SITI0EAL wioL EL T EE CrF s o)

S1/0€/9 YdnoIg gooz/1/1

08/17-05(40f 8

25 of 35



1e2f [9SY ST} JO pu2 3yl 210j3q adess1adng If WIW g

0138 PUZE 01 iG] Wou} ary 3FURIQ WOl 00('SHog Bulrow ‘ueissiuuo]) A1) ay) 03 pajussaid aq [1m JusurpuaLe 138pNg © jey) sawnssy |

S30N [EUonIppY

Aunag ay) 10y wiipe) ) 211 aBej|iu (aaa) pur A1) ays Joj wez, | £) Jo a1es 3Re|| [94a] B Sawmssy - (1)

SPL'88B'T §  698'89I'T § 000'LL S  698°'160°T S
2 008°8¥1 - 008°8¥ [
= C - 000°s¥9
= 000°Zi€ - 000°Z1€
000°051 . - -
CES'60L°T 168°7CT°1 : 168°LLS
= 8LI°80F - 8L180F
- 0SZ°61 0ST61 =
. LELY LEL9 =
- €1Z7°0T €1Z°02 2
£1T6T $  008¢ $ 0080c § - g
: SIUDLPUI Y
parraloag pipad 193png pus
pIpEImY
91 -510Z SL-¥10Z suoiielidoadde
Si-#I0T i

saunypuadxy paradpng jer10
NSIAAY UEBLJ VD UMOIMAN
1S PUZE 0138 YEI-1dw] peoy umoimaN
sdiysiamaeg apeAlg dNqng JVIA
spuawaAoadwy vzelg suppy |, Asso|n),, ppaig
»2dvasioang Aepy -ap Sury Jayiny ey ag
Pt asodan g LTH

(%57) sa1pms Suiuue|Jpanensiuimpy

(%S € JO %5 7) siue1) Aunwwo))
(%5¢€) 24BJa A7 PUE E3H Aunwwo)

(%0p) yuawdojaaaq dwouody

S1/0€/9 Jo se suonafoig pue JaSpng
YU wdoIAIPIY UMOIMAN

08/17-05(50f 8

26 of 35



Community Redevelopment Agency Revenue and Expenditure Projections

(Fiscal Year 2015 through Fiscal Year 2017)

REVENUES
Ad Valorem Taxes - City '
Ad Valorem Taxes - County
Interfund Transfers Into the CRA
Interest Income
Misc Income
TOTAL REVENUES
EXPENDITURES
Dawnlown
Debt Service
1992 Special Obligation Bonds
2003 FFGFC Bonds (Parking - st Street & Lemon Ave )
2005 FFGFC Bonds (US41 & Fruitville Rd)
2009 Build America
State Street Loan Repayment wiath Interest
State Street Parking Garage
Housing Authority
Main Street Improvements - Roundabout
1st St, - US 41 to Pineapple
Five Points Park to Orange Avenue - Seg. 2
Fruitville Road Improvements
Palm and Cocoanut Ave. - Hotel Site Improv.
Water Taxi Feasibility
Downtown Redevelopment Plan
Downtown CRA Community Grants
Salvation Army
Downtown Master Plan Projects
City Wide Mobility Study
Strategic Parking Facilities
Downtown Transportation
Parking Garages Electronic Occupancy System
Wayfinding Signage
Palm Ave Garage - Parking Surface Seal Coating
Palm Ave Garage - Advanced Lighting
Pedestrian Sleeves
North Palm Avenue Streetscape
Intersection Imp - US 41 & Main Street
Enhanced Maintenance level for TIF projects
We are Downtown-Marketing Campaign
Downtown Pedestrian Streetlights
Public Infrastructnre Projects
Ringling Square
Sarasota Herald Tribune
Planning Initiatives
Contribution for Economic Development Coordinator
TCEA Update
CRA Legal - City Attorney

Interfund Transfers-Services provided by the General Fund:

Downtown Redevelopment Office-Operations
Subtotal Downtown
Newtowa
Newtown Redevelopment Plan
Newtown-Economic Development
Newtown - Community Health and Welfare
Newtown - Community Grants
Newtown - Administrative/Planning Study
Newtown CRA Plan/Revisit
MAP-Public Private Partnership Development
MLK Way - US 301 to Cocoanut Ave (Phase 11)
MLK Way - Qrange Ave from 19th St to 32nd St
Robert L Taylor Community Center-Athletic Field
Total Newtown Redevelopment Plan
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Way Streetscape
Fredd "Glossy™ Atkins Plaza Improvements
North Sarasota Violence
Salvation Army
Newtown Entrance Plazas

Interfund Transfers-Services provided by the Geoeral Fund:

Robert L Taylor Commuruty Center
Newtown Redevelopment Office-Operations
Subtotal Newtown
Shured ¥
Administrative Charges (Cost Allocation IT Charges)

Interfund Traasfers-Services provided by the General Fund:

Police Services
Landscape/Maintenance Services
Street Maintenance
Subtolal Shared Services
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES
BEGINNING BALANCE
ENDING BALANCE

(1) - Assumes a level millage rate of @3 1728m for the Cily and level millage rate @3.094 Im for the County

2014 - 15 Amended 2015- 16 2016-17 2017-18
2014-15 Budget
noae Budget Projected Projected Projected
$3,848,000 33,848,000 $4,277,891 $0 $0
3,913,535 3,913,535 4,347,503 . s
136,828 136,828 136,828 136,828 136,828
40,000 40,000 32,000 . -
2,500,000 2,680,000 2,000,000 . _
10,438,363 10,618,363 10,794,222 136,828 136,828
1,783,000 1,783,000 853,000 ‘ "
294,450 294,450 295,075 295,000 294,200
294,000 254,000 i . .
950,806 950,806 966,308 981,018 0
1,300,000 1,300,000 501,278 .
. 9,055,752 . . d
v 646,641 : 2 :
- 1,286,435 - . .
1,968,655 ) g .
" 100,000 2,159,535 ” s
1,200,000 1,200,000 - - &
- 50,000
1,000 25,000 29,213 68,414 68,414
40,000 40,100 40,000 5
- 79,988 : 3 .
170,000 5,500 ; %
471,585 426,223 14,561 . .
164,500
600,000 801,943 . o
x . 170,000 .
. 42,867 . 2
. 314,022 . .
65,000 . Y ‘
25,000 31,000
= 88,818 - . )
) 107,918 . :
40,800 42,024 42,024 5 3
12,500 43,695 12,500 - -
47,500 47,500 47,500 I .
227,733 227,733 229,510 2 2
7,574,374 21,412,570 5,391,504 1,344,432 362,614
30,800 30,800 20213 27,366 27,366
20,213 20213 . 17,959 17,959
6,737 6,737 2 5,986 5,986
19,250 19,250 L 17,104 17,104
= 148,800 5 - 3
> 312,000 2 . :
- 408,178 & = %
77,000 945,978 29213 58414 58414
z 1,222,891 1,709,535 = =
% ) 150,000 = g
- 4,704 . . .
40,000 40,100 40,000 = :
s 300,000 & : &
85,000 85,000 £5,000 £ ;
497,671 497,671 495,894 . .
599,671 3,096,344 7,500,642 8,414 58,414
15,741 15,241 20,226 ” s
1,003,340 1,003,340 1,003,340 .
539,457 539,457 539,457 A :
263,545 263,545 263,545 . .
1,822,083 1,822,083 1,826,568 " -
10,096,128 26,330,997 9,727,714 T412.846 331,028
342,235 (15,712,634) 1,066,508 (1,276,018) (294,200)
37972 16,140,612 503,710 1,570,218 294,200
3 380,201 S 27078 8 1570218 8 294,300 % 3
e
27 of 35 08/17-05(60f 8)



TIF Assessed Valuation Comparison

FY2014 July 1 FY20157/1 Est. % Change
Downtown CRA 1,757,453,891  1,890,543,697 7.57%
Newtown CRA 106,907,386 116,441,457 8.92%
1,864,361,277 2,006,985,154 7.65%
Less Base Year Valuation:
Downtown CRA -411,676,160 -411,676,160
Newtown CRA -176,044,120 -176,044,120
-587,720,280 -587,720,280 0.00%
Total 1,276,640,997 1,419,264,874 11.17%

28 of 35

08/17-05(7of 8)



698°T60°Z$ IEl0], pues)
g,wh.,bwu ucnnaIlady umolmapn
appubdpy ‘g3 ‘Syi104 %3 ubisag uoqin) ‘g
$sa20ad uo1303[3s uj UDId YY) UMOIMAN
padajes 's333load PIRLI
8.1'80%% 3q 01 - }{SIY 1€ Jafeur]y UOIONIISUOY) Ba1E UMOIM3IN 13130 I0] Pasn spuny gy Jo naij uj asodang-nny Jojfey, " 11aqoy
‘sy104a a1mny 10§ sued pue ‘ssaidoxd 91 AMLIS 3635
Jo s1ead oy spoapjal yelp uerd pamaual e dofpeaap pue - (sisdjeuy
‘BUIPURISING [[1IS AJE YOIYM PUE ‘PIABIYDE 21aM SJUIWA[D oipms udisa(q uequq £q apo?)
uepd Anunwiwon/£r) a3 Jo yastym Anuapi 01 ‘gooz Paseg-uLIo,] 10] SUONBPUIWIOIAL
UOISUaIX3 YY) UMOJUMOp ui paydope ‘uejd Juawdo[aAapay UMOIMIN I3 IpNY ajesodaoout - oipmas udisag weqan)) | Z0E€100
uo uolssnasip Jayliny Surpuad -uonode oy F102 189780 AT, 250500
008'8¥1% » ueyd asiaay NS1AdY [/ ueld V) umoImaN Z-a3
"$3sn 3(q1ssod 10] Hiom
jo adoos Juruioyad duj ‘sisswdug 4o L8 Lt i i N
12301 000'8LT'T$ ‘saniuniioddo yuawdoesapaa UD|d Wi LMOIMIN
Xey, sajes Auuad ) - 000THIE — 3995 A[SATIOE PUE 3}IS 9108 ['ET a3 JO UOTRIPALIAL
‘A|uo sasod.und yuawdoaaap ayis Joj [E3UDUIUOLAUS Ue SAIIYIE 03 dHA A RIM BUDOM | (1o 03 yorppe ur ease 01 s19al0ud
PaLNSAL SpUng AJUN0Y - 000'ZEHS Aq 19sse Aunwiwied sanised e B:._ pooyioqydiau Apenb Suuq o3 senunyioddo
umoIMaN Y3 ut (eosed Juedea pasnun ‘a81e[ e dojaaaq diyssaunred ayeatry a1qng)
"21[s Jo asn STOZ¥T0Z Teld STS3TenS AN, 9£%000
000'Z1E$ 159( 10} M3lAAI 0] 193UIZUT JO UONII[IS « Saanuaout diyssaunred ajeantd signg {dVIn) @dejd uosiapuy uepiep 1-gd
1aload adessyaauys
MTIW 1 @33[dwo2 01 spunj asow juawadeydas qino - 00068T1% 'q
0] PUSUILINIAL 0] PAPaau UOLOW FYVHIN 039 IaI0 ‘KEMIALIP Y[EM3DIS - 000'95%$ B
ufisap 1S puZ€ 0135 w61 J,m.\ﬁ - H_M mw@:“ i
000'S¥9$ Jo Surdods pue malaal 10y pajnpayas (000°5%9%) @Ay a3ueip Pl
uoid YHD umoimapy
'232 ‘sdo1s snq ‘Sunydi Buiuueld 1a3seW
“a’1 ‘paynuapi1afiou Jayuo - 16909 ¢ 'q
AeMaALIp B[emapIs - 00Z'S6V$S B
dAY Inue020) 03 TOE SN
pala(dwod udisap 9,0¢ - aun| Aepp 1] Bury 19yan unuep g
Ul pajaafas }siy 1. 133eury UONIN.OSUOY) (168'5558)  119seyq (uoneziuedio
UonDIsIDIUL aAY aBuel( Al ssauisng eaae W Moddng)
aseyd ur uononnsuod duter desipuey - 0po'zI$ 'q
ugdisap pue Suiuueqd feuy ut Apuaim) UonIasIayul
aAy aduei() ayy ut yuom eudis - 000°01§ B
'0Z Arenue( uo pjay lleproys Aepp - Bury tayan] undep 1q 6LET00
168°2£5% Suneeaw Ayunwuioed - udisa( adessyaans (000'z28) [ aseyq syudwaao.rdur] fempeoy vz-ad
JaquinN
Buipuny (man) snmels ASa1ens 198foud i
stoz Ainr juawdojanaq J1Wou0I3 pue syied ueqin ‘a1n1dnssesyu| ‘uoneliodsuel] :sealy snio4

ST-vT0Z s193/01d papuny gywyIN

08/17-05(80of 8

29 of 35



Interoffice Memorandum Date: July 14, 2015
To: John Lege, Finance Director

Thru: Mitt Tidwell, Utilities Director ///

From: Mark Nicholas, Public Works Finance & Administration Manager m

Subject: Budget Amendment Request for Orange Ave. & Main Street Roundabout

The Utilities Department is requesting a budget amendment to the Utilities General Reserve
Fund in the amount of $187,550 to cover the revised cost of the utilities related expenses for the
Orange Avenue & Main Street Roundabout Project. The dollars utilized are from the general
Upgrade/Relocate Water Lines Project within the Utilities General Reserve Fund.

The budget amendment would be as follows:

405-489-000-000685-003015 — Upgrade Relocate Water Lines

Decrease ($187,550)
405-489-000-000685-001362 — Orange Ave. & Main St. Roundabout

Increase $187,550

CC: Richard Winder, Coordinator Capital Projects
Steven Stancel, Chief Planner
Michael Crumpton, Manager, Utilities Engineering

RecCelveD

JUL 15 2015

- DEFRRT T
032.C054.1096 30 of 35 FINHNM MEN



Interoffice Memorandum Date: August 6, 2015

To: John Lege, Finance Director
Thru: Mitt Tidwell, Utilities Director //ﬁ( r\}
From: Mark Nicholas, Public Works Finance & Administration Manager V

Subject: Budget Amendment Request for First Street Streetscape Project

The Utilities Department is requesting a budget amendment to the Utilities General Reserve
Fund in the amount of $129,000 to cover the Utilities portion of the cost associated with the First
Street Streetscape Project. The bid came in slightly higher than anticipated on both the Water
and Wastewater sections.

The budget amendment would be as follows:
405-489-000-000685-003015 — Upgrade Relocate Water Lines

Decrease ($82,000)
405-489-000-000685-001361 — First Street Streetscape

Increase $82,000
405-520-000-000685-003037 — Wastewater Roadway Projects

Decrease ($47,000)
405-520-000-000685-001361 — First Street Streetscape

Increase $47,000

This amendment is not anticipated to impact any other projects.

RECelveD
AUG 07 2015

R ot FINANCE DEFARTMENT, . .~ .



)

CITY AL OF

Interoffice Memorandum Date: August 5, 2015
To: John Lege, Finance Director

Thru:  Mitt Tidwell, Utilities Dircctor /7

From:  Mark Nicholas, Public Works Finance & Administration Manage-r,w/lj,
Subject: Budget Amendment for Utility Stores

The Utilities Department is requesting a budget amendment to the Utility Stores, items for resale
account in the amount of $150,000. These funds are necessary to continue to purchase items
independently and charge the parts and services to the individual departments.

This request is due to the increased utilization of Utility Stores for the purchase of goods and
services for Utility projects. These projects include the replacement of valves and piping,
manhole covers for various resurfacing projects and to address the ongoing need for parts and
services required for the rehabilitation and replacement within the Utility system. This request
will have no impact on all of the associated expense accounts within the Utility.

Listed below are the accounts to be increased along with the offsetting revenue accounts.

Merchandise for resale account
406-160-000-000322-000000 - $150,000

Parts for Water Division
406-160-000-343391-000000 — ($75,000)

Parts for Wastewater Division
406-160-000-343591-000000 — ($75,000)

Should you have any questions or need any additional information please don’t hesitate to
contact me.

032.C054.1096 e
j é’of 35 08/17-08(1of 1)



Interoffice Memorandum Date: August 4, 2015
To: John Lege, Finance Director \
From: Herminio Rodriguez, Director of Information Technology @%}J

Subject: BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

The purpose of this budget amendment is to transfer funding remaining from two completed CIP
projects to operating to cover increased costs in operating expenditures.

1. IT Enterprise Storage Replacement (project 000458)
2. IT Enterprise Network Service and Hardware (project 000457)

Because of good planning and fiscal management, both projects were completed while remaining
under the projected budgets. The remaining funds can be used to pay for additional maintenance

agreement renewals and other operating and capital expenses that are higher than anticipated.

Below is a breakdown of the budget amendment request:

IT Enterprise Storage Replacement Increase Decrease
504-045-061-000332-000000  PC Software less than $500 3,000.00
504-045-064-000382-000000  Equipment less than $500 25,000.00
504-045-064-000380-000000  Computer equip. less than $500  2,000.00
504-045-064-000695-000000  Software 10,000.00
504-045-064-000571-000000  Hardware & Software maint. 7.475.00
504-046-000-000680-000458  PC & related hardware (47,475.00)

IT Enterprise Network Service and Hardware
504-045-061-000571-000000  Hardware & Software maint. 20,000.00

504-045-064-000382-000000  Equipment less than $500 10,000.00
504-045-064-000680-000000  Computer equip. less than $500 8,600.00
504-046-000-000680-000457 PC & related hardware (38,600.00)

032.C0O55.1096

33 0f 35 FINANCE DEPARTMENT



CITY A OF
Interoffice Memorandum Date: July 20, 2015
To: John Lege, Director of Finance
From: Stacie Mason, Director of Human Resources

Subject: Budget Amendment for Active Medical, Worker’s Compensation and OPEB
Trust Fund Budget

Please accept this memorandum as a request to increase the Active Medical and Dental
budget, Worker’s Compensation budget and the OPEB Trust Fund budget. The reason for
this funding request from all three funds is a result of higher than projected costs incurred at
the Health Center in addition to increased usage of the Health Reimbursement Accounts for
both employees and retirees. The utilization rate and types of services provided along with
some increases in staff costs at the Health Center has caused a need to request funds from the
reimbursement revenue streams of all three funds.

The Employee Health Center is experiencing a higher level of service for retirees and active
employees this year, and as a result has higher than anticipated associated operating costs. In
order to offset these additional costs, we are asking that the unanticipated revenues be
recognized to offset these expenses.

In addition to the Health Center increased costs, the claims for retirees have also increased.
The claims budget for the OPEB fund was anticipated to be $7.156 million however based
upon nine months of trending, we are projecting claims costs to conclude at $7.875 million.
We are asking that the claims expense line item be increased by $438,000, which will be
offset by unanticipated reimbursement revenue.

This budget request will not negatively impact the any of the three fund balances, but will
adjust the revenues and expenses to the actuals versus the budgeted amounts.
Increase budget for unanticipated reimbursement revenues-Worker’s Compensation Fund

505-035-000-000437-000000 - ($55,000.00) Special Services — Clinic Expenses

505-041-000-369400-000000 - $55,000.00 Reimbursements
' Net increase $0.00

Increase budget for unanticipated reimbursement revenues-Active Medical & Dental Fund

508-035-000-000437-000000 ($100,000.00) Special Services - Clinic Expenses
508-041-000-005435-000000 - ($36,000.00) HRA Claims
508-041-000-000435-000000 - $41,300.00 Claims over budgeted
508-041-000-369400-000000 -  $90,000.00 Reimbursements

508-041-000-390110-000000 - $4,700.00 Cobra Continuation
Net increase $0.00

34 of 35 08/17-10(10f 2)



Increase budget for unanticipated reimbursement revenues-OPEB Fund

684-035-000-000437-000000
684-041-000-005435-000000
684-041-000-000435-000000
684-035-000-369400-000000

($95,000.00) Special Services — Clinic Expenses
($36,000.00) HRA Claims
($438,000.00) Claims
$569,000.00 Reimbursements
Net increase $0.00

35 of 35 08/17-10(20f 2)





